

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/13/2020 3:47 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 98434-4
COURT OF APPEALS NO. 79490-6-I

SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTEE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

KAREN ULBRICHT, Individually and as Personal Representative of the
Estate of ROBERT P. ULBRICHT, et al.,

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT KAREN ULBRICHT'S RESPONSE TO *AMICUS*
CURIAE COMPLEX INSURANCE CLAIMS LITIGATION
ASSOCIATION**

Matthew P. Bergman
Justin Olson
BERGMAN DRAPER OSLUND UDO
821 Second Avenue, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98104
(T) 206-957-9510

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED..... 2

 A. The Court of Appeals’ Unpublished Opinion Does Not Conflict with
 Any Published Decisions. 3

 B. The Court of Appeals’ Unpublished Opinion Does Not Raise an
 Issue of Substantial Public Importance..... 6

 C. The Court of Appeals’ Holding Survives Even Without the
 Challenged Analysis. 8

III. CONCLUSION..... 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Chaussee v. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 504, 803 P.2d (1991)	1, 4, 8
<i>Heights at Issaquah Ridge Owners Ass’n v. Derus Wakefield I, LLC</i> , 145 Wn. App. 698, 187 P.3d 306 (2008)	3, 6
<i>Sykes v. Singh</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 721, 428 P.3d 1228 (2018)	3, 4, 5
<i>Werlinger v. Warner</i> , 126 Wn. App. 342, 109 P.3d 22 (2005)	3, 5, 6, 7
